Company’s increased effort in fully informing the investment community during the Arrangement
process.

Regulatory expenses increased to $76,108 (2009 - $4,450) mainly due to the original TSX listing and
application fees paid as a result of the listing of the Company’s common shares on the TSX.

Other expense categories which reflected only moderate change period over period were administration
expenses of $nil (2009 - $2,437), insurance of $nil (2009 - $9,800), rent of $nil (2009 - $5,854), and
travel expenses of $nil (2009 - $4,410).

Other items amounted to an income of $334,469 compared to $12,355 in the same period of the prior
year.  The increase in other income is due to the operator fee income of $349,233 (2009 - $nil) earned
by the Company as a result of the China Project JV with OPV offset by a decrease in foreign exchange
gain to a loss of $14,764 (2009 - $12,355 (gain)) and which is the result of factors outside of the
Company’s control.

Stock-based compensation

SBC charges for the six months ended November 30, 2010 of $3,191,561 (2009 - $10,579) were
allocated as follows:

Six months ended November 30, 2010
Before allocation

of SBC SBC
After Allocation

of SBC

Consulting   $ 76,226  $ 2,264,327  $ 2,340,553
Investor relations   112,659   393,216   505,875
Professional fees   96,736   49,610   146,346
Wages and benefits   64,185   419,439   483,624
   3,126,592

  64,969

Mineral properties
   $ 3,191,561

Six months ended November 30, 2009
Before allocation

of SBC SBC
After Allocation

of SBC

Investor relations  $ 75,346  $ 10,579  $ 85,925

Supplemental Information:
Comparison to Selected Prior Quarterly Periods

The following selected financial information is a summary of quarterly results taken from the
unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Nevada and Other Alaska Business of ITH for the
quarters ended prior to August 31, 2010.  The selected financial information for the quarter ended
November 30, 2010 has been taken from the Company’s unaudited quarterly consolidated financial
statements:

27

Description November 30,

2010
August 31,

2010
May 31,

2010
February
28, 2010

Interest Income $ - $ - $ - $ -